In the Supreme Court of the United States

Department of Homeland Security, et al., Petitioners,

v

Regents of the University of California, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF 143 U.S. BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS AND COMPANIES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Andrew J. Pincus
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

KAREN W. LIN
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Captions Listed On Inside Cover

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOME-LAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAEINTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF	1
ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. RESCINDING DACA WILL HARM U.S. COMPANIES AND THE ENTIRE	
ECONOMY	3
A. Dreamers Contribute To The Success Of U.S. Companies And The Economy As A Whole	5
B. Dreamers Help Grow The Economy By Filling Jobs That Otherwise Would Remain Vacant Due To An Insufficient Supply Of Workers	
C. Rescinding DACA Will Inflict Enormous Harm On Individuals, Companies, And The Economy	15
II. THE DACA RECISSION IS INVALID	
A. The Rescission Decision Is Subject To Judicial Review Under The APA	
B. The Rescission Decision Must Be Set	
Aside	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)28
Barahona-Gomez v. Reno, 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001)25
Bonilla v. Lynch, 840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016)22
Bowrin v. INS, 194 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 1999)25
Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA, 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)
Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)22
Fornalik v. Perryman, 223 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2000)25
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)21, 23
Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25 v. Smith, 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc)

Page(s) I.C.C. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers, 482 U.S. 270 (1987)......23, 24 INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 28925 Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)......25 Kenney v. Glickman, 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)......23 Kucana v. Holder, 558 U.S. 233 (2010)......26 Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)......26 Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)......22 Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990).....23 Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA, 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992)......23 Reno v. American Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)......25, 30

	Page(s)
Safe Air For Everyone v. EPA, 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	26
Sharkey v. Quarantillo, 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	25
Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La. v. Shalala, 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt, 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATION	NS
5 U.S.C. § 701	21
6 U.S.C. § 202	27
8 U.S.C. § 1103	28
8 U.S.C. § 1252	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	31
49 U.S.C. § 30301 note	30

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	30
MISCELLANEOUS	
44 Fed. Reg. 43,480	31
51 Fed. Reg. 39,385	31
Alan Nelson, Legalization and Family Fairness: An Analysis 64 No. 41 In- terpreter Releases 1191 (Oct. 21, 1987)	29
American Immigration Council, Executive Grants of Temporary Immigration Relief, 1956-Present (Oct. 2014), https://goo.gl/Q87gqn	29
Andorra Bruno et al., CRS, Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children App'x (July 13, 2012), https://goo.gl/deiGYz	29
Ben Gitis & Jacqueline Varas, Am. Action Forum, The Labor and Output Declines From Removing All Undocumented Immigrants (May 5, 2016). https://goo.gl/IJAt3dJ	19

	Page(s)
Bob Davis, The Thorny Economics of Illegal Immigration, Wall St. J. (Feb. 9, 2016)	18
Buttonwood, Keep on Trucking, The Economist (Feb. 11, 2012)	10
Ctr. for Am. Progress, Results of Tom K. Wong, United We Dream, National Immigration Law Center, and Center for American Progress National Survey (2016), https://goo.gl/pe2i17	13
Dan Kosten, Nat'l Immigration Forum, Immigrants as Economic Contributors: Immigrant Tax Contributions and Spending Power (Sept. 6, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ycohpups	4
David Bier, Cato Inst., Ending DACA Will Impose Billions in Employer Compliance Costs (Sept. 1, 2017), https://goo.gl/1FMidk	17
David Bier, Cato Inst., Five Myths About DACA (Sept. 7, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ydy2ax3a	10
